The�Group�reports�its�results�in�five�segments:�Investment�
Solutions,�Intelligent�Solutions,�Pension�Solutions,�EQ�US�and�
Interest�Income,�supported�by�central�functions.�The�Board�
monitors�the�performance�of�the�five�segments�through�revenue�
and�underlying�EBITDA.�The�results�of�these�segments�were�as�
follows:

Reportable segments 2018 2017 Change�
%

Organic
Change�

%

Revenue (£m)

Investment�Solutions 142.5 132.3 7.7 6.9

Intelligent�Solutions 165.9 124.4 33.4 30.2

Pension�Solutions 129.0 139.5 (7.5) (8.3)

Interest�Income 12.1 10.1 19.8 19.8

Total UK & Europe 449.5 406.3 10.6 9.2

EQ US 81.4 – – (2.0)

Equiniti Group 530.9 406.3 30.7 7.3

The�USD�is�converted�into�GBP�using�the�average�daily�rate,�1.3304�USD�to�GBP�
for�2018�(average�is�based�on�period�from�1�February�2018�to�31�December�2018�–�
period�of�US�business�ownership).

ORGANIC REVENUE GROWTH
Organic�revenue�growth�is�reported�revenue�growth�adjusted�
for�acquisitions�on�a�like-for-like�basis.�Here�we�restate�2017�for�
the�prior�period�acquisitions�had�they�been�owned�in�2017�to�
create�a�like-for-like�comparison�of�year-on-year�progress.�This�is�
calculated�as�follows:

Revenue (£m) Reported
2017

Adjustment
2017

Proforma
2017

Investment�Solutions 132.3 1.01 133.3

Intelligent�Solutions 124.4 3.02 127.4

Pension�Solutions 139.5 1.23 140.7

Interest�Income 10.1 – 10.1

Total UK & Europe 406.3 5.2 411.5

EQ�US – 83.14 83.1

Equiniti Group 406.3 88.3 494.6

Underlying EBITDA (£m) 2018 2017 Change�
%

Investment�Solutions 47.3 43.5 8.7

Intelligent�Solutions 39.8 32.7 21.7

Pension�Solutions 19.7 24.6 (19.9)

Interest�Income 12.1 10.1 19.8

Total�UK�&�Europe 118.9 110.9 7.2

EQ�US 19.2 – –

Divisional Total 138.1 110.9 24.5

Central�Costs (15.8) (12.7) 24.4

Group Underlying EBITDA 122.3 98.2 24.5

1Acquisition�of�Boudicca�Proxy
2Acquisition�of�Nostrum�Group�Ltd
3Acquisition�of�Aquila
4Acquisition�of�EQ�US�

32

Investment Solutions

Revenue�increased�by�7.7%�to�£142.5m,�with�6.9%�organic�growth�
supported�by�corporate�action�activity�of�£18.8m�(2017:�£9.4m),�

[…]

Less than one year  7.0  5.8
Between one and five years  26.1  17.6
More than five years  21.3  21.1
Total  54.4  44.5

9.5 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company, along with other companies in the Group, has provided a guarantee in relation to a Senior Facilities Agreement comprising a term
loan and revolving credit facility made available to Equiniti Holdings Limited. The facilities comprise term loan facilities of £250.0m and US$92.0m,
and a multicurrency revolving credit facility of £199.0m, of which the drawn balance was £76.7m at 31 December 2018 (2017: £nil). Both facilities
are repayable in 2020.

9.6 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

There have been no material events between 31 December 2018 and the date of authorisation of the consolidated financial statements that would
require adjustments of the consolidated financial statements or disclosure.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Equiniti G
roup plc A

nnual Report 2018

189

9.7 RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS 15

The impact from adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s income statement was as follows:

As reported
Re-measure-

ments Restated
Year ended 31 December 2017 £m £m £m
Revenue 406.1  0.2  406.3
Administrative costs (318.1) (0.5) (318.6)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (5.7)  – (5.7)
Amortisation of software (18.3)  – (18.3)
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets (26.7)  – (26.7)
Finance income  0.8  –  0.8
Finance costs (12.5)  – (12.5)
Profit before income tax  25.6 (0.3)  25.3
Income tax charge (10.0)  – (10.0)
Profit for the year  15.6 (0.3)  15.3

Profit for the year attributable to:
– Owners of the parent 11.9 (0.3)  11.6
– Non-controlling interests  3.7  –  3.7
Profit for the year  15.6 (0.3)  15.3

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share (pence)  3.6 (0.1)  3.5
Diluted earnings per share (pence)  3.6 (0.1)  3.5

Adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of adoption (1 January 2018), to reflect
the reclassifications to contract fulfilment assets and contract fulfilment liabilities. Re-measurement changes were made to contract fulfilment
assets through recognition of additional accrued income and contract delivery costs, and to contract fulfilment liabilities through recognition of
additional deferred income. In accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 15, the Group has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial
year and below is a summary of the changes:

IAS 18 carrying
value

Reclassi-
fications

Re-measure-
ments

IFRS 15 carrying
value

Balance sheet extract as at 31 December 2017 £m £m £m £m
Trade and other receivables  80.3 (35.8)  –  44.5
Contract fulfilment assets  –  35.8  2.1  37.9
Trade and other payables  96.0 (15.2)  –  80.8
Contract fulfilment liabilities  –  15.2  1.0  16.2

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017 was as follows:

As at 1 January
2018

As at 1 January
2017

£m £m
Retained earnings – as reported  196.8  193.6
Change in timing of revenue recognition (1.0) (1.2)
Recognition of asset for costs to fulfil a contract  2.1  2.6
Opening retained earnings – IFRS 15   197.9  195.0

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

SECTIO
N

 03
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E CO
N

SO
LID

ATED
 FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

190

2018 2017

Note £m £m
Assets